
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 10 JULY 2012 at 7:00 PM and 
you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 Contact 

(01480) 
 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on June 19th 2012. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members, declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda item. Please see notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 5 - 
8) 

 
 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 13th 
June 2012 is attached. Members are invited to note the Plan and to 
comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. LEADERSHIP DIRECTION   
 

 

 To receive a report from the Corporate Office proposing the adoption 
of a new Leadership Direction for the Council. (to follow) 
 

H Thackray 
388035 

5. GROWING AWARENESS - A PLAN FOR OUR ENVIRONMENT  
(Pages 9 - 12) 

 
 

 To receive an annual update from the Head of Environmental 
Management on the Council’s Environment Strategy. 
 

P Jose 
388332 

6. WASTE COLLECTION POLICIES  (Pages 13 - 26) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Operations on changes to the 
Council’s Waste Collection Policies. 
 

E Kendall 
388635 

7. BEARSCROFT FARM URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK  (Pages 27 
- 28) 

 
 

 To receive a report by the Head of Planning Services on the Draft 
Urban Design Framework for land at Bearscroft Farm, 
Godmanchester. 

S Ingram 
388400 



 
 

8. NEW HUNTINGDONSHIRE LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION AND 
ENGAGEMENT PROCESS  (Pages 29 - 32) 

 
 

 To receive an update from the Head of Planning Services on the 
consultation and engagement pro
[...]
k  if you have a general query on 
any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or 
would like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. Specific 
enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the Contact 
Officer.  Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a large text version or 

an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 
19 June 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D Harty – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, 

I C Bates, I J Curtis, J W Davies, D A Giles, 
G J Harlock and Mrs D C Reynolds. 
 
Co-opted Member Mr M Phillips. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillor C R Hyams 
and Mr D Hopkins. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor D M Tysoe. 
 
 
5. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 10th April and 16th 

May 2012 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

6. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor I C Bates declared a personal interest in Minute No. 8 by 
virtue of being Cambridgeshire County Council’s Cabinet Member for 
Growth and Planning and representative on the Environment Agency 
Regional Flood and Coastal Committee. 
 

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st June to 30th September 2012.  Members were advised that 
a report on abandoned shopping trolleys was no longer to be 
considered by the Cabinet as steps were being taken to resolve this 
issue in other ways. 
 
Councillor D M Tysoe, the Executive Councillor for the Environment, 
advised the Panel that a report on a proposal to charge for a second 
green bin, not a recycling bin as was stated in the Forward Plan, was 
due to be considered by Members in July. 
 
In response to a question, the Scrutiny and Review Manager advised 
Councillor Baker that it was intended the Waste Collection Working 
Group’s work would resume once the Panel had received a report on 
the waste collection policies and the findings of RECAP studies. 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



8. ST NEOTS SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN   
 

 (Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for the Environment, was 
in attendance for this Item.) 
 
Mrs S Pledger, Cambridgeshire County Council’s Flood and Water 
Manager, introduced a report (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on the management of surface water in St Neots and 
possible ways of reducing the occurrence of surface water flooding.  
Members noted that the aim of the Surface Water Management Plan 
study was to produce a long-term surface water management Action 
Plan for St. Neots.  Data for the Plan had been obtained from a 
variety of sources including historical flooding information from 
stakeholders and members of the public.  As a result four “wetspot” 
areas in St. Neots had been identified together with measures to help 
reduce surface water flood risk in these areas.  Funding to im
[...]
ian Water were 
responsible for flooding of sewers and undertook to carry out the 
necessary investigations.  Having requested clarification of the 
Environment Agency’s powers, Mrs Pledger advised that generally it 
had a duty to act in accordance with the Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy. More specifically, the Environment Agency 
had an enforcement role when water pollution occurred. However 
some pumping stations had consented over-flows in emergencies, 
which affected the Environment Agency’s scope to take enforcement 

2



action.  Although the County Council now had more powers than 
previously, it could not remediate risk that was another organisation’s 
responsibility. Mrs Pledger undertook to pursue such matters with the 
appropriate organisations if they were reported to her. Whereupon, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the approach being taken with the St. Neots Surface 

Water Management Plan be supported. 
 

9. REMIT AND WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel’s programme of studies and providing an 
opportunity for Members to plan their work programme for the year.  
The Panel was reminded that they could scrutinise external bodies as 
they had a wide remit to examine any issues affecting the 
environmental well-being of the District by conducting in-depth 
studies.   
 
The Panel reviewed the progress and Membership of its Working 
Groups relating to the Tree Strategy, Design Principles for Future 
Developments and Land Use for Agricultural Purposes in the Context 
of Planning Policies and its Contribution to the Local Economy.  Given 
the slow progress that had been made in the production of the Tree 
Strategy, Councillor J W Davies undertook to contact the 
Arboricultural Officer to determine when the Strategy would be 
available for the Working Group to view.   
 
The Panel endorsed a suggestion that the Chairman 
[...]
at this would be discussed further following a 
presentation on the planning implications of the Enterprise Zone at 
the next Panel meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the Report now submitted, 

including the existing programme of studies, be noted; 
 
 (b) that a Working Group be established, comprising 

Councillors Mrs M Banerjee and J W Davies to engage 
with Anglian Water to establish their powers, 
responsibilities and limitations on its ability to prevent 
flooding, and 

 
 (c) that the Membership of the Working Groups listed in 

paragraph 2.9 of the report now submitted be retained 
subject to the appointment of the Chairman to the 
Design Principles for Future Development Working 
Group. 

 
10. SCRUTINY   

 
 The Panel received and noted the latest Edition of the Council’s 

Decision Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), 
which summarised recent decisions by the Council.  In so doing, 
Councillor G J Harlock clarified the current position with regard to the 
2010/2011 Final Accounts.   
 
In response to a question by Councillor G J Harlock, the Scrutiny and 
Review Manager undertook to circulate details of the contract with 
LGSS for the provision of Human Resources services. 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

4



 

 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite  
Date of Publication: 13 June 2012 
For Period: 1 July 2012 to 31 October 2012 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Leader of the Council, with responsibility for 
  Strategic Economic Development 

3 Pettis Road 
St. Ives 
Huntingdon   PE27 6SR 
 
Tel:  01480 466941          E-mail:  Jason.Ablewhite@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

Councillor N J Guyatt  - Deputy Leader of the Council with responsibility for  
  Strategic Planning and Housing 

6 Church Lane 
Stibbington 
Cambs           PE8 6LP 
 
Tel:  01780 782827        E-mail:  Nick.Guyatt@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

Councillor B S Chapman - Executive Co
[...]
l for the local economy to 
benefit directly from the business created. It is therefore critical that the 
strategy continues to underpin the Council’s internal and wider district 
activities in order to deliver both sustainable growth and resource efficient 
management of our internal estate. 

 
 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 It is recommended to: 
 
(a) Note the significant progress towards the implementation of Growing 

Awareness contained within the annual update 2011/12.  
 

(b) Continue to support the role of the strategy as the main means for the Council 
to monitor and improve its own environmental performance, whilst acting as a 
community leader, to encourage improved environmental practice in the 
District as a whole. 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Chris Jablonski (Environment Team Leader) 
   Tel: Ext. 8368 

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The waste collection policies have previously been held in a number of 

different documents.  The document in Annex A brings together the 
waste polices whilst updating them and suggesting some changes.  A 
recommendation for the approval of this document is set out in 
Section 5.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 There are 29 policies in total relating to waste ranging from collection 

receptacles to clinical waste and all are required to ensure the service 
is run efficiently and effectively.  In addition the policies provide clarity 
to the residents as to the type and extent of the service they can 
expect. 

2.2 A number of changes have been made to the policies in order to 
provide clarity but also to resolve some of the issues which have arisen 
in respect of the policies.  One of the main problems is in respect of 
those properties which receive, for a variety of different reasons weekly 
bag collections.  An alternative being investigated is if we provided a 
paper sack for food / green waste the properties could be collected 
fortnightly so as t
[...]
e and will only accept referrals 
from the PCT or dialysis nurse. 

26



COMT 25 JUNE 2012 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELLBEING) 

10 JULY 2012 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 16 JULY 2012 
CABINET 19 JULY 2012 
  

BEARSCROFT FARM, GODMANCHESTER 
DRAFT URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK 
(Report by Head of Planning Services) 

 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Draft Urban Design Framework (Draft UDF) for land at Bearscroft Farm, 
 Godmanchester has been issued for public consultation.  The Draft UDF contains 
 urban design principles and alternative design ideas for this location.  The 
 outcomes of the consultation will be reported to Cabinet, and approval sought to 
 authorise the finalisation of the Urban Design Framework to inform Council policy 
 and Development Management decisions on potential planning applications.  
 
2.  BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The principle of development in this location was established in the adopted 
 Huntingdonshire Core Strategy (September 2009).  The location is described in 
 Policy CS2 of the Core Strategy and indicated as a mixed use development area 
 on the Core Strategy Key Diagram. 
 
2.2 The Draft Urban Design Framework (Draft UDF) has been developed to describe 
 the main planning and design factors that prospective developers must address 
 in delivering a sustainable urban extension to the east and south east of 
 Godmanchester. 
 
2.3 An outline planning application has been received from the owners of a large site 
 in this location (reference 1200685OUT) and this will be considered by 
 Development Management Panel in due course.  The applicant has been aware 
 of the Council’s intention to consult on a Draft UDF since the start of this process. 
 
3.  DRAFT UDF PREPARATION AND CONSULTATION PROCESS 
 
3.1 The preparation of the Draft UDF has been informed by a Working Group 
 consisting of appropriate elected Councillors from Godmanchester Town Council, 
 Huntingdonshire District Council, and Cambridgeshire County Council.  The
[...]
 finalise and approve 
 the Draft Urban Design Framework for Bearscroft Farm, Godmanchester to 
 inform Council policy and Development Management decisions on potential 
 planning applications.  
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Draft Urban Design Framework for Bearscroft Farm, Godmanchester 
 
The document can be found at: http://consult.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/portal 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Enquiries about this report to Steve Ingram, Head of Planning 
Services, on 01480 388400 
 

28



  
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELLBEING)   

10 JULY 2012 
  
  

NEW HUNTINGDONSHIRE LOCAL PLAN 
CONSULTATION AND ENGAGEMENT PROCESS 

(Report by Head of Planning Services) 
 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 (Environmental Wellbeing) on the consultation and engagement process for the 
 preparation of the new Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036. 
 
2.  BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 At its meeting on 8th December 2011, Cabinet formally confirmed the Council’s 
 intentions to roll forward the Huntingdonshire Core Strategy in the light of 
 changing national and local circumstances, and endorsed the proposal to 
 produce a new Local Plan in order to achieve this. 
 
2.2 Since then, Cabinet has endorsed a suite of documents that underpin the 
 process of preparing the new Local Plan, each of which was subject to public 
 consultation, as follows: 
 

• The Local Development Scheme (LDS) that outlines the timetable for 
preparing and delivering the new Local Plan, approved at Cabinet on 16th 
February 2012. 

• The Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) that outlines the ways in 
which the District Council will engage with stakeholders and the community 
on planning issues, approved by Cabinet on 19th April 2012.  

• The Draft Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report (SA) that outlines the 
sustainability issues that need to be addressed by the new Local Plan, 
approved by Cabinet on 19th April 2012.   

 
3.  CONSULTATION AND ENGA

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 
10 July 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D Harty – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, M G Baker, 

Mrs M Banerjee, I C Bates, I J Curtis, 
J W Davies, D A Giles, N J Guyatt, 
C R Hyams and Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
Co-opted Members Messrs D Hopkins and M 
Phillips. 
 

 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 
was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
G J Harlock. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J D Ablewhite, N J Guyatt and  

D M Tysoe. 
 
 
11. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 19th June 2012 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

12. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

13. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st July to 31st October 2012. 
 

14. LEADERSHIP DIRECTION   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Executive Leader and Deputy 
Executive Leader (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Panel gave consideration to the Council’s Leadership Direction.  
Members’ attention was drawn to the notes of the Corporate Plan 
Working Group which had discussed the document at its meeting on 
20th June 2012.  
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor J D Ablewhite, explained that 
Leadership Direction represented his plans for the Council’s direction 
of travel and aims.  It had been presented to all Members at the 
Council meeting earlier in the month.  The Panel was advised that the 
Corporate Plan Working Group would be developing the Council’s 



strategic planning arrangements over the summer and the results 
would be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels in the 
autumn.  Councillor Mrs M Banerjee suggested that residents ought 
to be given the opportunity to influence the Plan so that it reflected 
needs identified by the community. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be received and 

noted. 
 

15. GROWING AWARENESS - A PLAN FOR OUR ENVIRONMENT   
 

 (Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for the Environment, was 
in attendance for this Item). 
 
Councillor D M Tysoe introduced a report by the Head of 
Environmental Management (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on Growing Awareness: A Plan for Our Environment. 
The Plan contained a framework for the Council to make continual, 
measurable progress in reducing its own resource use and in 
stimulating environmental improvements in the wider district.  The 
Annual Review of the Plan was appended to the report. The Review 
analysed how the Council had performed against the Plan’s targets.  
Members’ attention was drawn to the fact that energy usage had 
decreased by 18% across the Council’s portfolio. 
 
The Panel questioned whether there were any plans to increase the 
types of materials that could be recycled.  In response, Councillor 
Tysoe advised Members that the Council was hoping to expand the 
range of items which could be recycled and that work was ongoing 
with other authorities in order to determine the cost-effectiveness of 
offering an enhanced service. 
 
Having questioned whether it would still be worthwhile to install PV 
panels and other energy saving measures given the reduction in the 
Government feed-in tariff, Members were advised that as there had 
also been a decline in their cost, they still offered a favourable rate of 
return and as such should still be encouraged. 
 
In response to a further question, the Environment Team Leader 
clarified the Government Salix Energy Efficiency Grant Funding 
process. £75,000 had been received and match funded to provide an 
initial £150,000 for energy efficiency projects at the Council’s main 
site.  Savings generated from the projects that had been implemented 
would be recycled into the fund. This would provide a maximum of 
£450,000 towards energy efficiency projects across the Council’s 
estate. The Panel was then advised that a biomass boiler would be 
used to generate heat for Hinchingbrooke Country Park’s Countryside 
Centre.  This should realise savings as the Country Park had a 
plentiful supply of logs and volunteers were willing to assist with this 
change in approach. 
 
The Panel discussed the possibility of generating energy from waste 
and the implementation of a district heating scheme.  With regard to 
the latter, the Head of Environmental Management explained that 
RWE Npower had requested a 15% – 20% rate of return to engage 



with the Council on a heating scheme in St. Neots.  As the heating 
scheme would only provide a 7% – 10% rate of return, at present, this 
was not a viable option. 
 
Members were acquainted with details of the Green Deal, which 
would become active in the coming months.  Having been advised 
that Councils would be best placed to promote the scheme, Members 
stressed the importance of ensuring that the Council provided the 
best value options for householders.  Furthermore, the Panel 
recommended that, as far as possible, local traders should be used to 
deliver installations.  A procurement exercise would be undertaken 
and a report would be delivered back to the Panel in due course on 
the precise details of the scheme.   
 
Members highlighted the fact that the Council had not achieved its 
target of a 9.5% reduction in the cubic metres of water consumed by 
Council buildings, noting that there had been a 5.7% increase 
compared with 2008/2009.  The Panel was assured that this would 
become a priority of the Environment Team and would continue to be 
carefully monitored.  Attention was also drawn to the increase in the 
percentage of Council employees travelling to work by car and the 
slow progress that had been made in increasing the proportion of 
waste from the Council’s Headquarters that was recycled.  These 
trends illustrated the need for continual efforts to be made to 
encourage the activities that were required to achieve targets.  In 
particular, reference was made to the need to promote the Council’s 
home working policy and its travel plan. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the significant progress towards the implementation 

of Growing Awareness contained with the annual update 
2011/2012 be noted, and 

 
 (b) that the Cabinet be recommended to continue to support 

the role of the Strategy as the main means for the Council 
to monitor and improve its own environmental 
performance, whilst acting as a community leader, to 
encourage improved environmental practice in the District 
as a whole. 

 
16. WASTE COLLECTION POLICIES   

 
 (Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for the Environment, was 

in attendance for this item.) 
 
Councillor D M Tysoe introduced a report by the Head of Operations 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the Council’s 
waste collection policies which had been collated and some changes 
were suggested.  The collated policies were intended to provide 
clarity to residents as to the type and extent of service they could 
expect.  Members welcomed the fact that the Council’s waste 
collection policies would now be available in a single document.   
 
Members endorsed the proposal to provide paper sacks for 
food/green waste to properties currently receiving weekly bag 
collections. The sacks would be collected fortnightly to fit in with 



existing collection rounds, which would remove the need for additional 
vehicles and crews to collect them.  Members also supported the 
proposal to collect non-hazardous clinical waste through the normal 
grey bin arrangements, which would result in further savings.  They 
then recommended that the Council should develop and publicise 
guidance on how items which were prohibited from wheeled bins and 
sacks, should be disposed of.  Further to this it was suggested that 
advice should be made available on how to dispose of batteries and 
razor blades through the Council’s service.   
 
Members’ attention was drawn to Policy 22 which prohibited stickers 
on wheeled bins.  Members expressed the view that the use of 
stickers could provide an opportunity to convey messages that had 
community benefits, such as local speed restrictions. This happened 
in South Cambridgeshire and was supported by the Police.  
Councillor D M Tysoe advised that a pilot initiative was taking place in 
Huntingdonshire.  In this light, Members recommended that, subject 
to feedback from the local community, this practice should be adopted 
in Huntingdonshire.   
 
Members discussed the feasibility of removing the purple stickers on 
wheeled bins that identified residents whom required assistance.  
They were concerned that the stickers identified vulnerable residents 
and as such could potentially create a crime hazard.  The Panel was 
advised that the introduction of in-cab technology would enable 
collection crews to identify properties where residents required 
assistance so the need for purple stickers would be removed.  Work 
on introducing in-cab technology would commence once route 
optimisation was completed.   
 
The Panel supported improved communications in relation to waste 
collection.  Members noted that a comprehensive communication 
exercise would take place towards the end of the year to explain new 
collection arrangements.  Further to this, the Panel’s Waste Collection 
Working Group would be looking at ways of improving general 
communication in relation to waste collection. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the Waste Collection Policies be endorsed for 
submission to the Cabinet. 

 
17. BEARSCROFT FARM URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK   

 
 (Councillor N J Guyatt, Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 

and Housing, was in attendance for this Item.) 
 
Councillor N J Guyatt introduced a report by the Head of Planning 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
Draft Urban Design Framework (UDF) for land at Bearscroft Farm, 
Godmanchester.  The UDF was intended to provide constructive 
guidance to future developers of the area to the maximum advantage 
and minimum disadvantage to local residents. 
 
Councillor C R Hyams expressed the view that Godmanchester did 
not have the infrastructure to serve a large scale development.  
Further to this, the A1198 could be negatively affected by the 



proposed development.  Councillor Hyams further expressed the view 
that the proposals submitted were not sustainable and did not 
represent good design.  In response, Councillor N J Guyatt assured 
the Panel that the UDF represented the best design options for 
development in Godmanchester and, as such, would ensure 
integration between the new development and the existing town.   
 
Members noted that the UDF was the subject of consultation which 
had enabled residents to have input to the design of development.  
Councillor M G Baker advised the Panel that he had received criticism 
regarding the lack of consultation with Godmanchester residents, 
which was a matter that needed to be addressed.  In response, it was 
reported that the preparation of the UDF had been informed by a 
Working Group consisting of appropriate elected Councillors from 
Godmanchester Town Council, Huntingdonshire District Council and 
Cambridgeshire County Council.  Further to this, two well attended 
consultation events had been held.  As a result, the UDF proposed 
ideas that would bring benefits to the area.  Having noted that an 
outline planning application had been received from the owners of the 
site, Members were advised that this and subsequent applications 
would need to be determined regardless of whether the UDF was 
approved.   
 
In considering the options identified within the UDF, several Members 
expressed a preference for Idea 5 which proposed that a new road 
was constructed around the southern edge of the development.  This 
would allow for a greater developed area and enable the football pitch 
and other green spaces to be completely integrated with the rest of 
the development.  However, Members expressed concern at the 
UDFs lack of provision of a secondary school and highlighted the 
need to ensure there was a safe route for pupils to take to their 
chosen secondary school.   
 
During discussions on the report’s recommendation, Councillor M G 
Baker suggested that the outcomes of the consultation exercise 
should be circulated before authorisation was given to finalise and 
approve the UDF.  In response, Members were reminded that 
representatives of the Town, District and County Councils had been 
involved in the preparation of the UDF.  Furthermore, residents had 
been acquainted with the content of the UDF, the aim of which was to 
meet the aspirations expressed during the consultation process.  
Councillor J D Ablewhite addressed the Panel during its deliberations 
and emphasised that the principle of development of the site had 
already been accepted by the Council and that Members were 
charged with ensuring that the right decisions were made for the 
District.  In addition, the Chairman stated that approval of the UDF 
would give planning officers more opportunities to influence decisions 
on potential planning applications.  Having concluded their 
discussions, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to authorise the Executive 
Councillor for Strategic Planning and Housing, in conjunction 
with the Chairman of the Development Management Panel 
and the Head of Planning Services, to finalise and approve the 
Draft Urban Design Framework for Bearscroft Farm, 



Godmanchester to inform Council policy and Development 
Management decisions on potential planning applications. 

 
18. NEW HUNTINGDONSHIRE LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION AND 

ENGAGEMENT PROCESS   
 

 (Councillor N J Guyatt, Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
and Housing, was in attendance for this Item.) 
 
Councillor N J Guyatt introduced a report by the Head of Planning 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
consultation and engagement process for the preparation of the new 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036.  Members were advised that the 
Local Plan presented them with an opportunity to influence how land 
would be allocated.  Councillor Guyatt indicated that all Members 
would be encouraged to discuss with him their Ward’s requirements.  
Further to this Parish Councils would also be engaged.  The Head of 
Planning Services informed Members that a workshop would be 
arranged for them to review the draft Plan. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 3.9 of the report, which 
highlighted the various methods of communication that would be used 
to ensure maximum engagement was acheived.  It was suggested 
that the Peterborough Evening Telegraph should be utilised for the 
dissemination of proposals, as this would ensure that the whole of the 
District would be covered.  This suggestion was accepted. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the consultation and engagement process for the 

preparation of the new Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 be 
noted. 

 
19. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS OF THE ENTERPRISE ZONE   

 
 The Panel received a presentation by Mr P Mumford, Special Projects 

Manager (Alconbury), on the planning implications of the Enterprise 
Zone.  Members were acquainted with the history of the Alconbury 
site and were advised that planning permission for enabling works on 
the site had been granted in February.  Development works were 
expected to commence imminently.   
 
It was likely that the Enterprise Zone would create 8,000 jobs, the 
majority of which would be in the high-tech manufacturing sector.  
The combination of business rate discounts, super fast broadband 
and simplified planning should ensure that the Alconbury Enterprise 
Zone would be an attractive location for businesses.   
 
Members noted that the consultation process for development at the 
site would be extensive and exceed the standard consultation 
requirements.  Urban and Civic, the site owners, were currently 
undertaking consultation exercises as part of their pre-application 
work.  Having noted that the site’s rail link permission had been 
extended to 2015, the Panel questioned whether the provision of an 
additional station would have an impact on the Huntingdon Railway 
Station.  In response, the Head of Planning Services explained that 
Network Rail were keen to expand and it was his understanding that a 



rail link at Alconbury would be an additional facility. 
 
Having discussed its aspirations to create ‘high value jobs’ at the 
Enterprise Zone, the Head of Planning Services advised Members 
that the Local Enterprise Partnership would be looking to provide 
‘transformational employment’ at the site.  Subsequently, there was a 
possibility that commuting patterns across the District would change 
as traffic towards Cambridge and London could be reduced.  The 
Head of Planning Services acknowledged that traffic management on 
the site would be a key factor in ensuring its success, and advised 
that work with the Highways Agency in this respect was already 
taking place.  The Panel was advised that Urban and Civic had a 
strong record of delivering high quality developments in the South of 
England and the Enterprise Zone at Alconbury should be no 
exception to this.   
 
The Head of Planning Services undertook to report back to the Panel 
with more information once development had commenced. 
 

20. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) informing them of studies being undertaken by the other 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels.   
 
Councillor D A Giles highlighted his concerns over reports of 
Japanese Knotweed growing in Eaton Socon, some of which related 
to council-owned land, and the implications for the waste collection 
service.  In response, the Scrutiny and Review Manager undertook to 
produce a scoping report on this matter in order for the Panel to 
assess whether a study was required.   
 

21. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was advised of progress on issues that had been previously 
discussed.  Having regard to the slow progress that had been made 
in the production of the Tree Strategy, Councillor J W Davies reported 
that he had contacted the Arboricultural Officer and a response was 
awaited.   
 
With regard to the scheduled visit to the Great Fen, given that a 
number of Members were unable to attend on the proposed date, it 
was agreed that a new date should be arranged in order to achieve 
maximum participation.   
 
In response to a request, the Panel appointed Councillor D A Giles to 
the Waste Collection Working Group.   
 

22. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest Edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), 
which summarised recent decisions by the Council.  In so doing, 
Councillor J W Davies explained the reasoning behind the Licensing 



and Protection Panel’s decision to return the responsibility for 
licensing pavement cafés to the County Council. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


